
 
 

 

CABINET MEMBER SIGNING 
 

Thursday, 23rd February, 2023, 2.00 pm  
 
Councillors: Adam Jogee 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a prejudicial interest in a 
matter who attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is 
considered: 
 
(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest 
becomes apparent, and 
(ii) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must 
withdraw from the meeting room. 
 
A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which 
is not registered in the Register of Members’ Interests or the subject of a 
pending notification must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 
days of the disclosure. 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal interests and prejudicial interests 
are defined at Paragraphs 5-7 and Appendix A of the Members’ Code of 
Conduct 
 

3. UK SHARED PROSPERITY FUND: ENTERING INTO FUNDING 
AGREEMENT  (PAGES 1 - 52) 
 
 

 
Felicity Foley, Committees Manager 
Tel – 020 8489 2919 
Fax – 020 8881 5218 
Email: felicity.foley@haringey.gov.uk 
 
Fiona Alderman 
Head of Legal & Governance (Monitoring Officer) 
George Meehan House, 294 High Road, Wood Green, N22 8JZ 
 
Wednesday, 15 February 2023 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Report for:  Cabinet Member Signing 

 
Date:   23 February 2023 
 
Title: UK Shared Prosperity Fund: Entering into Funding Agreement 
 
Report  
Authorised by:  David Joyce, Director of Housing, Regeneration and Planning 
 
Lead Officer: David Lee, Head of Programme Management, Regeneration & 

Economic Development 
 
Ward(s) affected: All    
 
Report for Key/  
Non Key Decision: Key 
 
1. Describe the issue under consideration 
 
1.1. This report seeks approval from the Cabinet Member for Economic Development, 

Jobs and Community Cohesion to accept a grant of £1,789,313 from the Greater 
London Authority (GLA), and to enter into a funding agreement.  This grant 
agreement will allow the delivery of a series of interventions across various policy 
areas, through the UK Shared Prosperity Fund (UKSPF).  The GLA acts as lead 
authority for the UKSPF in London.   
  

1.2. The GLA and London Councils asked London local authorities to submit proposed 
allocations of UKSPF spend by 7th October 2022.  UKSPF is the Government’s post-
Brexit replacement for a series of EU funding programmes, with Haringey’s direct 
allocations across the Communities & Place and Supporting Local Businesses 
categories totalling £1,789,414 over three financial years.   
 

1.3. Those proposals have now been accepted by the GLA, who have confirmed they 
are in accordance with its Investment Plan, which sets out how UKPSF funds can 
be spent in London.  The UKSPF grant funding agreement now requires completion, 
so that planned activity (including project delivery before the end of the 2022/23 
financial year) can proceed. 

 
2. Recommendations 

 
The Cabinet Member for Economic Development, Jobs and Community Cohesion 
agrees: 
 

2.1. To enter into the UKSPF grant agreement with the GLA, to the value of £1,789,414 

2.2. To give delegated authority to the Director of Placemaking & Housing and the S151 
Officer, after consultation with the Cabinet Member for Economic Development, 
Jobs and Community Cohesion, to agree the final terms and conditions and finalise 
the funding agreement if required.  

Page 1 Agenda Item 3



 
3. Reasons for Decision 

3.1. Government set out proposals for the UKSPF in a prospectus in April 2022, which 
set out the aims of the fund, desired outputs and outcomes, reporting and monitoring 
requirements, allocations of funding per area and parameters for lead authorities to 
comply with.  It asked lead authorities for individual areas to set out Investment 
Plans, detailing how the required outputs would be delivered and parameters for 
local authorities to comply with.  The GLA acts as lead authority for London, and in 
July 2022 it in turn submitted the UKSPF Investment Plan for London, which was 
approved by Government on 5th December 2022.   

3.2. Plans for spend in Haringey, within the parameters set by the UKSPF Investment 
Plan for London, were submitted in October 2022 and have now been agreed with 
the GLA.  This included allocations for spend across multiple areas by March 2023.  
The UKSPF Funding Agreement now requires completion.  

 
4. Alternative options considered 

4.1. Do not accept UKSPF funding – The council could proceed without UKSPF 
funding.  However, there are not currently other funding sources identified for many 
of the activities described within Haringey’s UKSPF submission, which would mean 
related projects are not delivered.  It should also be noted that there are no match 
funding requirements for UKSPF, and therefore accepting this funding does not 
create any new risks to the council’s budgetary position.   

4.2. Enter into UKSPF funding agreement – this is the recommended option, allowing 
the interventions set out in Appendix A to proceed. 

 

5. Background Information 
 
UK Shared Prosperity Fund 

5.1. In February 2022, the Government announced a new three-year £2.6 billion UK 
Shared Prosperity Fund (UKSPF) alongside its Levelling Up White Paper. It 
confirmed UKSPF as a ‘central pillar’ of the levelling up agenda, to be allocated to 
all parts of the country by funding formula rather than competition.  UKSPF is 
badged as a domestic replacement for the seven-year European Regional 
Development Fund and European Social Fund programme, which close in 2023-24 
and which are devolved to the GLA, and in some cases directly to sub-regional 
partnerships and local authorities.  The UKSPF is devolved to the GLA and has 
provided an opportunity for the approach to the funding to be co-designed together 
with London Councils, and for it to align with the L
[...]
rities based on a combination of 70% population and 30% need (CRF 
methodology) but allowed for this to be varied by lead authorities.  The GLA and 
London Councils, in consultation with sub-regional partnerships and local 
authorities, chose to assign funding based on 50% population and 50% need.  This 
has resulted in a higher allocation than may have been expected for Haringey – a 
total of £2.63m or £9.88 per capita, which is the 6th highest allocation in London.  
This figure of £2.63m includes further funding, beyond that covered by the current 
funding agreement, for the People & Skills category, which the GLA has chosen to 
disburse via sub-regional partnerships, with the final amount to be received by 
Haringey yet to be formally confirmed.   

Haringey spend allocations 

5.2. Allocations of funding, as agreed with the GLA, are at Appendix A. 

5.3. The Appendix describes projects to be delivered, against both Communities and 
Place and Supporting Local Businesses strands.  In addition to finding projects 
which fit with the pre-determined allocation of funding across years, and between 
capital and revenue, for each project there has to be strategic alignment at three 
levels; 

5.3.1. National – UKSPF Priorities 

5.3.2. Regional – GLA Investment Plan 

5.3.3. Local – Haringey Strategic Priorities. 

 

Page 4



 
 

6. Contribution to Strategic Outcomes  
 

6.1. By meeting the project criteria for each intervention strand, officers have ensured strategic 
alignment and hence eligibility for funding at the national and regional level. To ensure 
alignment at the local level, each project has been selected as supporting the delivery of a 
strategic aspiration of the Council. Appendix A describes what these are for each project. 

 
7. Statutory Officers Comments 

7.1. Finance  

7.1.1. This report is for the Cabinet Member to approve the recommendations as set out in 
para 2 of this report.  The UKSPF total grant funding of £1,789,414 is made up of Capital 
£910,847 and Revenue £ 878,567 and covers spend incurred in the period of 2022/23 
to 2024/25. The grant will be payable on accruals basis upon delivery of outputs but 
with some upfront funding It should also be noted that there are no match funding 
requirements for UKSPF. 

 

7.2. Procurement 

7.2.1. CSO 17.1 provides that process for accepting grants is the same as set out in CSO 
9.07 whereby grants valued at £500,000 pr more require a Cabinet decision. 

7.2.2. Strategic Procurement note the contents of the report relate to the acceptance of the 
grant. 

7.2.3. Strategic Procurement support the recommendation of the report 

 

7.3. Legal 

7.3.1. The Head of Legal and Governance (Monitoring Officer) has been consulted in the 
preparation of this report. 

7.3.2. The receipt of the grant from the GLA is a Key Decision and will therefore need to 
comply with the Council’s governance processes in respect of Key Decisions including 
publication in the Forward Plan. 

7.3.3. The Council will also need to ensure that in  spending of the grant it complies with 
the Subsidy Control Act 2022 and all relevant procurement legislation including the 
Public Contracts Regulations 2015. 

7.3.4. Where the Council receives a grant from an external body, the process for approval 
of the receipt as set out in Contract Standing Order 17.1 mirrors that for award of 
contracts as set out in CSO 9.07.  As the value of the grant is above £500,000, the 
approval would normally fall to Cabinet.  However, in-between meetings of the Cabinet, 
the Leader may take a decision which would fall to Cabinet or allocate to the Cabinet 
Member with the relevant portfolio (CSO 16.02). 

7.3.5. The Head of Legal and Governance  (Monitoring Officer) confirms that there are no 
legal reasons preventing the Cabinet Member from approving the recommendations in 
this report. 

 

Page 5



7.4. Equality 

7.4.1. The council has a Public Sector Equality Duty under the Equality Act (2010) to have 
due regard to the need to: 

 Eliminate discrimination, harassment and victimisation and any other conduct 

prohibited under the Act 

 Advance equality of opportunity between people who share protected 

characteristics and people who do not 

 Foster good relations between people who share those characteristics and 

people who do not 

7.4.2. The three parts of the duty apply to the following protected characteristics: age, 
disability, gender reassignment, pregnancy/maternity, race, religion/faith, sex and 
sexual orientation. Marriage and civil partnership status applies to the first part of the 
duty. 

7.4.3. Although it is not enforced in legislation as a protected characteristic, Haringey 
Council treats socioeconomic status as a local protected characteristic. 

7.4.4. This decision is to accept a grant of £1,789,414 from the Greater London Authority 
(GLA), and to enter into a funding agreement.  This grant agreement will allow the 
delivery of a series of interventions across various policy areas, through the UK Shared 
Prosperity Fund (UKSPF). Every project under each intervention strand must align with 
national, regional, and local Haringey strategic priorities.  

7.4.5. Appendix A describes the activities planned for each project, and how they align with 
local strategic priorities. Most of the projects planned under the UKSPF are at an early 
stage of development, and as such have not had detailed equalities analyses carried 
out. However, each local strategic priority that they align with has been subject to 
detailed equalities analyses, which found positive equalities impacts for groups who 
share the protected characteristics. Where negative impacts were identified, they have 
been mitigated as far as is possible, and any remaining negative impacts assessed as 
being the result of proportionate means of achieving legitimate aims. 

7.4.6. As these projects to be delivered move into detailed design stages, and come forward 
for approval 
[...]
................................. 40 

 
  

Page 15



 

4 
 

This Funding Agreement is made on [insert date of signature] DO NOT DATE – GLA TO 
COMPLETE  
 
Between: 
 
(1) THE GREATER LONDON AUTHORITY, whose principal address is at City Hall, 

Kamal Chunchie Way, London, E16 1ZE (the “Lead Authority”) 
 
(2) [PROJECT DELIVERER] whose [registered/principal] address is at [PROJECT 

DELIVERER ADDRESS] (the “Project Deliverer”). GLA to populate 
 
BACKGROUND 
 

A. His Majesty’s Government (the UK government) is providing London with 

£144,444,970 of funding through the UK Shared Prosperity Fund (UKSPF) to 

improve pride in place and increase life chances across the UK, investing in 

communities and place, supporting local business, and people and skills. 

 

B. The UK Shared Prosperity Fund invests in projects that cover one or more of the 

investment priorities of community and place and supporting local businesses and 

people and skills.  In Great Britain, the fund is managed in partnership with local 

authorities who act as Lead Authority for their area. In London, this is the Greater 

London Authority (GLA). 

 

C. Funds provided under the UK Shared Prosperity Fund are provided pursuant to 

section 50 of The United Kingdom Internal Market Act 2020. 

 

D. The Secretary of State administers the UK Shared Prosperity Fund for the UK 

government. 

 

E. The Lead Authority invited Proposals from the 32 London boroughs and the City of 

London Corporation, as detailed in the London Investment Plan approved by UK 

government, reviewed those Proposals and wishes to award the Project Deliverer a 

UKSPF grant, as confirmed by government. 

 

F. Under its powers under Sections 30 and 34 of the Greater London Authority Act 

1999 to do anything it considers will facilitate or which is conducive or incidental to 

the promotion of economic, social development and wealth creation in Greater 

London, the Lead Authority will provide funds to the Project Del
[...]
opment costs of the Assets that 
was funded by the Funding, provided that the Lead Authority may at its discretion 
allow the Project Deliverer to allow the owner to keep all or a part of the relevant 
proceeds where: 

18.7.1.  the sale of the Assets takes place after the end of the Asset Owning Period; 

18.7.2. the proceeds of sale are to be applied directly to the purchase by the Project 
Deliverer of assets that are equivalent to or replacements for the Assets; or 

18.7.3. the Lead Authority and/or the Secretary of State is otherwise satisfied that the 
Recipient will apply those proceeds for purposes related to the Project 
Activities. 

18.8. The Project Deliverer shall hold the proceeds from the Disposal of any Asset 
received by it on trust for the Lead Authority. 
 

 Charging of any Asset 
 
18.9. The Project Deliverer shall not allow and shall ensure that the owner of any Asset 

does not create any charge, legal mortgage, debenture or lien over any Asset without 
the prior written consent of the Lead Authority. 

 
19. INSURANCE  

 

19.1. The Project Deliverer will ensure it has and maintains, at all times adequate insurance 
with an insurer of good repute to cover claims in respect of the Assets, under the 
Funding Agreement or any other claims or demands which may be brought or made 
against it by any person suffering any injury damage or loss in connection with the 
Project, Project Activities or the Funding Agreement. 

 
19.2. The Project Deliverer will upon request produce to the Lead Authority and/or 

Secretary of State its policy or policies of insurance or where this is not possible, a 
certificate of insurance issued by the Project Deliverer’s insurance brokers confirming 
the insurances are in full force and effect together with confirmation that the relevant 
premiums have been paid. 

 
20. ASSIGNMENT  

 

20.1. The Project Deliverer will not transfer, assign, novate or otherwise dispose of the 
whole or any part of the Funding Agreeme
[...]
e recorded on the Lead 
Authority’s computer system. The information provided will be used for approving your 
claim payments and will not be passed to anyone outside the Greater London Authority 

without the permission of the Project Deliverer. 

 

 

To be completed by the person who signed the Funding Agreement  

  

 

  

 

 

Project Deliverer details 

[GLA to populate] 

Name of Project Deliverer Investment Priority 

[GLA to populate] 

Page 51



 

40 
 

ANNEX 6:  CONTACT DETAILS 
 
 
 
The Lead Authority main contact in connection with the Grant is: 
 

Grant Manager  

Email address ukspf@london.gov.uk   

 
This information is correct at the date of the Funding Agreement.  The Lead Authority will send you 
revised details if any of the information changes. 
 
 
The Project Deliverer’s main contact in connection with the Funding Agreement is:  
 

Organisation  

Name of contact  

Position in organisation  

Email address  

Telephone number  

Postal address  

 
Please inform the Lead Authority main contact if the Project Deliverer’s main contact changes. 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 52

mailto:ukspf@london.gov.uk

	Agenda
	3 UK Shared Prosperity Fund: Entering into Funding Agreement
	Appendix 2




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

MINUTES OF CABINET MEMBER SIGNING MEETING HELD 
ON THURSDAY, 23 FEBRUARY 2023, 1:30PM - 1:50PM.  

  
PRESENT: Councillor Adam Jogee, Cabinet Member for Economic Development, 
Jobs, and Community Cohesion 
 

In attendance:  David Lee, Head of Programme Management, Regeneration and 
Economic Development, Jean Taylor, Head of Policy and Nazyer Choudhury, 
Principal Committee Co-Ordinator.  
  

 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
There were no apologies for absence.  
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
  
 

3. UK SHARED PROSPERITY FUND: ENTERING INTO FUNDING AGREEMENT  
 
The report sought approval from the Cabinet Member for Economic Development, 
Jobs and Community Cohesion to accept a grant of £1,789,313 from the Greater 
London Authority (GLA), and to enter into a funding agreement. This grant agreement 
would allow the delivery of a series of interventions across various policy areas, 
through the UK Shared Prosperity Fund (UKSPF). The GLA acted as lead authority for 
the UKSPF in London. 
 
The GLA and London Councils asked London local authorities to submit proposed 
allocations of UKSPF spend by 7th October 2022. UKSPF is the Government’s post- 
Brexit replacement for a series of EU funding programmes, with Haringey’s direct 
allocations across the Communities & Place and Supporting Local Businesses 
categories totalling £1,789,414 over three financial years. 
 
Those proposals have now been accepted by the GLA, who have confirmed they are 
in accordance with its Investment Plan, which sets out how UKPSF funds can be 
spent in London. The UKSPF grant funding agreement now required completion, so 
that planned activity (including project delivery before the end of the 2022/23 financial 
year) can proceed. 
 
 
The Cabinet Member RESOLVED  
 
 
1. To enter into the UKSPF grant agreement with the GLA, to the value of £1,789,414 
 



 

2. To give delegated authority to the Director of Placemaking & Housing and the S151 
Officer, after consultation with the Cabinet Member for Economic Development, Jobs 
and Community Cohesion, to agree the final terms and conditions and finalise the 
funding agreement if required. 
 
Reasons for decision  
 
Government set out proposals for the UKSPF in a prospectus in April 2022, which set 
out the aims of the fund, desired outputs and outcomes, reporting and monitoring 
requirements, allocations of funding per area and parameters for lead authorities to 
comply with. It asked lead authorities for individual areas to set out Investment Plans, 
detailing how the required outputs would be delivered and parameters for local 
authorities to comply with. The GLA acted as lead authority for London, and in July 
2022 it in turn submitted the UKSPF Investment Plan for London, which was approved 
by Government on 5th December 2022. 
 
Plans for spend in Haringey, within the parameters set by the UKSPF Investment Plan 
for London, were submitted in October 2022 and have now been agreed with the GLA. 
This included allocations for spend across multiple areas by March 2023. The UKSPF 
Funding Agreement now requires completion. 
 
 
Alternative options considered 
 
Do not accept UKSPF funding – The Council could proceed without UKSPF funding. 
However, there are not currently other funding sources identified for many of the 
activities described within Haringey’s UKSPF submission, which would mean related 
projects are not delivered. It should also be noted that there are no match funding 
requirements for UKSPF, and therefore accepting this funding does not create any 
new risks to the Council’s budgetary position. 
 
Enter into UKSPF funding agreement – this was the recommended option, allowing 
the interventions set out in Appendix A to proceed. 
 
 
 
 

 
CABINET MEMBER: Cllr Adam Jogee  
 
Signed by Cabinet Member ……………………………….. 
 
Date ……………23 February 2023…………………… 
 
 

 


